

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND
MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

ALL CASES

MDL Docket No. 1720

**MASTER FILE NO.
12:05-md-1720-MKB-JO**

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF R&M OBJECTORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Original Settlement Violated Due Process and Rule 23 Until R&M Objectors’ Challenged its Propriety.....1

II. Class Counsel’s Argument that R&M Objectors’ Efforts Did Nothing to Substantially Change Benefits is Seriously Flawed.....6

III. Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 472 U.S. 797, 812 (1985)7
Charron v. Wiener, 731 F.3d 241, 249-250 (2d Cir. 2013)8
In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust,
 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....1, 2, 7, 8, 9

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. V1, 4, 7, 8, 9
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....1, 7
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2).....2, 4, 7, 8, 9
 FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
